

**SC 28/2025**  
**STATE Vs.FAITH RACHEAL**  
**FIR No. 340/2024**  
**PS Special Cell**

**30.07.2025**

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Fahad Siddique, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh.  
Manish Bhardwaj, ld. Counsel for accused.  
Sh. Manish Bhardwaj Ld. Counsel for accused  
(through VC).  
IO SI Shailesh Kumar in person.  
Accused produced from JC.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that  
accused wishes to concede to the charges. Issue notice to the IO  
to remain present on NDOH.

Re-list for framing of formal charge on **10.10.2025**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**30.07.2025**