

IA 2/25 SC 28/25
FIR No. 340/24
PS Special Cell
State Vs. Faith Rachel
18.12.2025

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Aniruddha Singh Rajawat, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

The matter is taken up today, upon the application moved for directing the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the applicant/accused before the FRRO to extend the visa.

Perusal of the record reflects that the applicant/accused was granted regular bail by this Court on 11.12.2025. One of the conditions for his release was that he was supposed to have a valid passport and visa and he shall not be released till the same is obtained by him and the concerned Jail Superintendent was directed to provide all necessary assistance for the said purpose.

The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure that all necessary assistance is provided to the applicant/accused and he shall be produced in custody before the concerned office of FRRO within 01 week from today and in case any appointment etc. is required for the said visit, the concerned Jail Superintendent shall take the same on behalf of the applicant/accused. If the requirement of the email address and

-2-

the telephone number/mobile number arises for OTP etc., then the concerned Jail Superintendent shall provide his own official email ID and mobile number or arrange for some other email ID or mobile number, so that the purpose is not frustrated, merely because the applicant/accused does not have the email or mobile number.

The application stands disposed of accordingly. Copy of this order be given *dasti* and also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for immediate compliance.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.12.2025