

IA No. 6/26 in SC No. 28/25
FIR No. 340/24
PS Special Cell
State Vs. Faith Rachel
17.02.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for applicant/accused through VC.

This is an application purportedly filed for modification of the bail order. A perusal of the application reveals that the same is unsigned as well as devoid of material particulars. Ld. Counsel seeks time to file another application clarifying the facts.

Reply to the application has been filed today on behalf of the IO. Copy be supplied to the Ld. Counsel on his appearance.

Application be listed on **09.04.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
17.02.2026

At this stage, Sh. Fahad Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant appears and seeks permission to withdraw the application stating that the accused would be filing it afresh after rectifying the typographical mistakes. In view of the request, the application is dismissed as withdrawn. Copy of the order be given dasti and be also sent to the accused through the concerned Jail Superintendent.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
17.02.2026